

No. 9242

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

3

WEST COAST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (a corporation), PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO (a national banking association), et al.,

*Appellants,*

vs.

MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT and RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION,

*Appellees.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

CHAS. L. CHILDERS,  
Bank of America Building,  
El Centro, California,  
*Attorney for Appellant,*  
*West Coast Life Insurance Co.*

HUGH K. McKEVITT,  
Russ Building,  
San Francisco, California,  
*Attorney for Appellant,*  
*Pacific National Bank of San Francisco.*

CLARK, NICHOLS & ELTSE,  
GEORGE CLARK,  
American Trust Company Building,  
Berkeley, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellant,*  
*Mary E. Morris.*

CHASE, BARNES & CHASE,  
LUCIUS F. CHASE,  
Title Insurance Building,  
Los Angeles, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellants,*  
*R. D. Crowell and Belle Crowell.*

PETER TUM SUDEN,  
605 Market Street,  
San Francisco, California,  
*Attorney for Appellants,*  
*Minnie E. Rigby as Executrix*  
*and Richard tum Suden as*  
*Executor of the Last Will of Wil-*  
*liam A. Licher, Alias, Deceased.*

DAVID FRIEDENRICH,  
Stock Exchange Building,  
San Francisco, California,  
*Attorney for Appellant,*  
*Clair S. Strauss.*

HERMAN PHLEGER,  
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,  
Crocker Building,  
San Francisco, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellants,*  
*Florence Moore, et al.*

W. COBURN COOK,  
Berg Building,  
Turlock, California,  
*Attorney for Appellants,*  
*Milo W. Bekins, et al.*

FILED

1939

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement Regarding Jurisdiction .....	1
The District Court .....	1
The Circuit Court of Appeals.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
First Proposition: The Reconstruction Finance Corporation is not a creditor affected by the plan of composition and its consent is not entitled to be considered.....	10
1. The papers in evidence uniformly speak of the trans- action as a loan.....	18
2. The R.F.C. and district have repeatedly acknowledged that the indebtedness of the district to the R.F.C. is the R.F.C. loan, and not the old bonds.....	20
3. The fact that the district, with its own funds, par- ticipated in payments to bondholders and paid re- financing expenses further shows there is no obliga- tion of the district to the Reconstruction Finance Corporation on the deposited bonds.....	23
4. The setting up of reserve funds for the Reconstruc- tion Finance Corporation also shows a loan arrange- ment .....	23
5. The R.F.C. is not entitled to be recognized as a credi- tor because it has not filed a claim.....	24
6. The transaction summarized above resulted in a pledge .....	25
7. The Reconstruction Finance Corporation had no au- thority in law to do other than make a loan to the district, and the district was authorized only to accept a loan .....	31
8. No provision in the statute permits debts that have been extinguished to be treated as still existing for any purpose .....	35
9. The plan has been fully executed out of Court as to the deposited securities .....	35
10. The R.F.C. and the district are bound by proceedings in the state court.....	37

	Page
Second Proposition: Petitioner is barred from obtaining confirmation of its proposed plan of composition by reason of its lack of good faith and constructive fraud.....	38
A. Petitioner, even on its own theory, falsely overstates its liabilities by at least \$1,509,366. This is the sum of several inaccuracies .....	47
B. Petitioner understated its assets by more than \$1,000,000 .....	50
C. Even on its own theory, the petitioner overstated the alleged deficit in its bond fund by at least two million dollars .....	52
D. The net effect of the foregoing overstatements of liability and understatements of assets is that petitioner overstates its purported total net deficit by more than two and one-half million dollars on its own theory .....	54
Third Proposition: Petitioner herein is not "insolvent or unable to meet its debts as they mature".....	58
Fourth Proposition: The plan of composition is not fair, equitable or for the best interests of the creditors, and it is discriminatory .....	60
A. The plan of composition is discriminatory in the following respects .....	61
B. The plan is unfair, inequitable and not for best interests of creditors .....	62
Fifth Proposition: The claims were improperly classified as being all of the same class.....	74
The facts applicable .....	76
Sixth Proposition: The decree unlawfully takes trust funds and vested rights belonging to the appellants.....	77
Seventh Proposition: By the terms of the statute the court was without jurisdiction.....	79
Eighth Proposition: There is another action pending in the state courts of California upon the identical cause of action and demanding the same relief, and that that action was commenced and pending under state law prior to the passing of Chapter X of the Bankruptcy Act upon which this proceeding was prosecuted.....	93

	Page
A state proceeding pending under an insolvency law of the state at the time of the passage of a bankruptcy act is unaffected by the passage of such act..	98
Ninth Proposition: It is res judicata between the parties that the Constitution forbids the granting of the relief sought .....	101
Tenth Proposition: Chapter IX of the Bankruptcy Act is void as applied to appellants.....	101
(a) As here applied, the Bankruptcy Act prefers junior liens to senior liens, and discriminates among liens of equal rank .....	102
(b) The California statute purporting to consent to this proceeding is void under the Constitution of California .....	105
(c) The State cannot surrender its sovereign powers....	106
Conclusion .....	106

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Fibre Reed Co., In re, 260 Fed. 309.....	27
Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation District v. Klukkert, as Assessor, 97 C. D. 348.....	86, 90, 106
Anglo-California Trust Company v. Oakland Railways, 193 Cal. 451 .....	59
Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1, 298 U. S. 513.....	8, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 88, 89
Baltimore National Bank v. State Tax Commission, 297 U. S. 209, 80 L. Ed. 850, 56 S. Ct. 417.....	32
Barclay Park Corp., In re (C. C. A. 2), 90 Fed. (2d) 595..	38, 41
Bardes v. Hawarden Bk., 178 U. S. 524.....	38
Bates v. McHenry, 123 C. A. 81.....	4, 44, 65, 74
Borland v. Nevada Bank of San Francisco, 99 Cal. 89.....	30, 59
Borough of Fort Lee v. U. S., 104 Fed. (2d) 275.....	78
Bruss-Ritter Co., In re, 90 Fed. 651.....	99
Carteret County v. Sovereign Courts, 78 F. (2d) 337.....	44
Chase & Baker Co. v. National Trust and Credit Co., 215 F. 633 .....	28
Clough v. Compton Delevan Irrigation District, 96 C. D. 509 .....	78
Commercial Security Co. v. Holcombe, 262 F. 657.....	31
Continental National Bank v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Ry. Co., 294 U. S. 648, 79 L. Ed. 1110, 55 S. Ct. 595 .....	32
Day v. Bardwell, 97 Mass. 246.....	99
Day & Meyer, Murray & Young, Inc., In re (C.C.A., 2), 93 Fed. (2d) 657.....	38
Dibert v. D'Arcy, 248 Mo. 617 at 643, 154 S. W. 1116.....	30
Eagelson v. Pacific Timber Co., 270 Fed. 1008.....	103
In re Eastham (D.C., S.D., Tex.), 51 Fed. (2d) 287.....	41
El Camino Irrig. Dist. v. El Camino Land Corp., 96 C. D. 505 .....	44, 75, 78
El Camino Irrigation District v. El Camino Land Company, 12 Cal. (2d) 378, 383.....	77, 86

	Pages
First Nat. Bank v. Conway Road Estates Co. (C.C.A., 8), 94 Fed. (2d) 736.....	40
Floyd v. Blanding, 54 Cal. 41.....	105
Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District v. The Board of Super- visors of Colusa County, 96 C. A. D. 882.....	87
In re Grand Union Co., 219 Fed. 353, certiorari denied in 238 U. S. 626, and appeal dismissed in 238 U. S. 647....	28, 29
Greenfield Bros. v. Brownell (N. M. 1904), 76 Pac. 31.....	99
Greeson, et al. v. Imperial Irrigation District, et al., 59 Fed. (2d) 529.....	71
In re Grigsby-Grunow Co. (C.C.A., 7), 77 Fed. (2d) 200...	40
In re Hansen Bakeries, 103 Fed. (2d) 665.....	59
In re James Irrigation District, 25 Fed. Supp. 974.....	61, 74
Jeffreys v. Point Richmond Canal Co., 202 Cal. 290.....	105
Jones v. Third National Bank, 13 Fed. (2d) 86.....	29, 59
Judith Basin v. Malott, 73 Fed. (2d) 142.....	64
Kansas City Terminal Ry. Co. v. Central Union Trust Co., 271 U. S. 445.....	102
In re Keller (C.C.A., 2), 86 Fed. (2d) 90.....	41
Kerr Glass Mfg. Co. v. City of Beunaventura, 62 Pac. (2d) 583, 7 Cal. (2d) 701.....	76
LaMesa Irr. Dist. v. Hornbeek, 216 Cal. 730.....	104
Larrabee v. Talbott, 5 Gill (Maryland) 426, 46 Amer. Dec. 637 .....	98
Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville Ry. Co., 174 U. S. 674....	103
George E. W. Luehrmann, et al. v. Drainage District No. 7 of Poinsett County, Arkansas, decided June 13, 1939, by the Circuit Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (104 Fed. (2d) 697).....	91
In re Marshall (C.C.A. 2), 47 Fed. (2d) 209.....	41
Martin v. Berry, 37 Cal. 208, 211.....	98
McKaig v. Moutrey, 9 C. A. D. 335, 90 Pac. (2d) 108.....	79
Meyerfeld, Jr. v. So. San Joaquin Irr. Dist., 3 Cal. (2d) 409 .....	33, 105
In re Milwaukee Corporation (C.C.A., 7), 99 Fed. (2d) 686 .....	38, 40



	Pages
Minot v. Thacher, 7 Metcalf (Mass.), 348, 41 Amer. Dec. 444 .....	99
Moody v. Provident Irrigation District, 96 C. D. 312.....	70, 77
Morris v. Gibson, 30 Cal. App. (2d) 684.....	46
Morris v. Gibson, 88 C. A. D. 703, 89 C. A. D. 140.....	75
Morris v. South San Joaquin Irr. Dist., 9 Cal. (2d) 781....	95
Mountain States Power Co. v. Jordan Lumber Co., 293 F. 502 .....	103
Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. Boyd, 222 U. S. 482.....	62, 102
In re Parsons (C.C.A., 2), 88 Fed. (2d) 428.....	41
Pollard v. Hagan, 3 How. 212.....	106
Price v. Spokane Silver & Lead Co. (C.C.A., 8), 97 Fed. (2d) 237 .....	40
Provident Land Corp. v. Zumwalt, 12 Cal. (2d) 365.....	65, 75
Provident Land Corporation v. Zumwalt, 12 Cal. (2d) 378....	44, 78
Provident Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. University Evangelical Lutheran Church (C.C.A., 9), 90 Fed. (2d) 992.....	38
R. F. C. v. Central Republic Trust Company, 17 F. Supp. 263 .....	32
Roberts v. Richland Irrig. Dist., 289 U. S. 21, 53 Sup. Ct. 519 .....	64
In re Rogers, 20 Fed. Sup. 120.....	29
Rohwer v. Gibson, 126 Cal. App. 707.....	65, 75
St. Louis-S. F. Ry. Co. v. McElvain, 253 F. 123.....	103
San Joaquin Irr. Dist. v. Neumiller, 2 Cal. (2d) 485.....	104
Selby v. Oakdale Irrig. Dist., 140 C. A. 141.....	53, 75, 77
Shanburg v. Saltzman (C.C.A., 1), 69 Fed. (2d) 262.....	41, 56
Shelley v. Byers, 73 Cal. App. 44, 238 Pac. 177.....	25, 26
Shouse v. Quinley, 3 Cal. (2d) 357.....	75
In re Slocum (C.C.A., 2), 22 Fed. (2d) 283.....	41, 56
Sophian v. Congress Realty Co. (C.C.A., 8), 98 Fed. (2d) 499 .....	41
State v. City of New Orleans, 102 U. S. 203.....	61
Strasburger v. Van Derlinder, 17 C. A. (2d) 437.....	75
Tellier v. Franks Laundry Co. (C.C.A., 8), 101 Fed. (2d) 561 .....	38, 62
Tennessee Pub. Co. v. American Nat. Bank, 299 U. S. 18, 57 S. Ct. 85, 81 L. Ed. 13.....	38



	Pages
In re Tennessee Pub. Co. (C.C.A., 6), 81 Fed. (2d) 463....	38
Tompkins v. Erie Railroad Company, 304 U. S. 64.....	90
Town of South Ottawa v. Perkins, 94 U. S. 260, 267.....	90
Union National Bank v. Peoples Trust Co., 28 Fed. (2d) 326 .....	30, 59
Union Securities Inc. v. Merchants Trust and Savings Com- pany (Ind.), 185 N. E. 150, 95 A. L. R. 1189.....	26
U. S. v. Bekins, 304 U. S. 27.....	81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 88, 89, 106
United States v. Bekins, 304 U. S. 27, 58 S. Ct. Rep. 811 .....	102, 105
U. S. v. Constantine, 296 U. S. 287.....	106
In re Waddell-Entz Co., 67 Conn. 324 at 334, 35 Atl. 257..	30
Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co. (C.C.A., 4), 91 Fed. (2d) 827.....	41
Welsh v. Cross, 146 Cal. 621.....	105
In re West Palm Beach, 96 Fed. (2d) 85.....	36
In re Wisun & Golub, Inc (C.C.A., 2), 84 Fed. (2d) 1.... .....	38, 40, 41, 56, 57

### Statutes and Codes

#### Bankruptcy Act:

Sections 24, 25 .....	2
Section 29.....	40, 41, 56
Section 80.....	8, 80, 83
Section 81 .....	5, 83, 84
Section 82.....	5, 11, 83
Section 83 .....	2, 5, 9, 10, 14, 25, 36, 38, 39, 74, 79, 83, 90
Section 84.....	5
Chapter X .....	39, 93, 97
Section 141 of Chapter X.....	39
Section 221, Chapter X.....	39

#### California Districts Securities Commission Act:

Sections 3-9 .....	14
Section 9 .....	33
Section 11 .....	58, 70

#### California Irrigation District Act (Stats. 1897, p. 254, as amended; Deering's General Laws, Act 3854):

Section 29 .....	44, 78
Sections 30c, 30e, 31, 32a.....	14
Section 40 .....	50

	Pages
Section 41 .....	50
Section 52 .....	4, 44, 74, 76
Section 67 .....	44
California Statutes of 1917, page 243.....	14
California Statutes of 1931, page 2263.....	14
California Statutes of 1933, p. 2394.....	32
California Statutes of 1937, Chapter 4.....	8
California Statutes of 1937, Chapter 24.....	37
California Statutes, 1939, Chapter 72.....	105
Emergency Farm Mortgage Act, Section 36 (Title 43, Sec. 403, U. S. C.).....	6, 12, 31
Irrigation District Refinancing Act (1937 Stats. p. 92).....	91, 93
Judicial Code, Section 34 (Title 28, U. S. C. A., Sec. 725)	90
Penal Code, Sections 532a, 563 and 564.....	56
Title 11, U. S. C., Sections 401-404.....	
.....1, 39, 40, 41, 75, 79, 80, 84, 96, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106	
Title 43, U. S. C., Section 403.....	16

### Texts

Bulletin 21a of the State Department of Public Works....	72
15 C. J. 1131.....	97
45 L. R. A., at page 187.....	98
Montgomery's Financial Handbook (2 Ed.), pp. 1417, 1422 .....	70

No. 9242
